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958 Livingston Ave.,
Ste Paul, Minne
Sepb. 27th, 1933

- Sece of State,

.St. Paul, Minn.

Dear Sirt
Be: Corporation Division.

" Ue 8¢ Nabe Adjust Co.,
Chiecago, I1l.

Please f:md attached affldavi‘b getting -forth basis of

o my complaint against the above firm.  If they do not make some

reagonable adjustment with me following your notification to them of

this complaint, I wish to ask that a hearing be set, and you give

congideration to camcellation of their licemse to operate in this states
: I algo find that they bad a personal solocitor and agent

in th:.s s‘bate in 1928, and accardlng to your letters, they were allowed

on:!;y' 40 handle by mall.

As to your letter of Sept. 201:11, in which you state you
are unable to find where this was referred to you before, permit me to
refér to ‘your letters of Nov. 19th, 1950, end Yov. 26th, 1930, in which.

- you acknowlsdge receipt of the correspondence which forms thek actumal

‘gvidence in this matter, and your return to me. I presumed that when

.. your office had perused the letters at that time, that you would call.
~ for their explanation, or cancsl their license, for the letters signed
- by their officers certainly clearly showed their neglect, and when this 7

was ealled to your attention, it appeared to me that your office would
have felt the evidence sufficient to make the necessary action without
my hiring an attorney asnd following it through.

Your esrly attention will be apprecisted, and I would
also like to have copies of your correspondence with this firm so that
I will know what course is being followed. :

Very' truly yours, 7
f"*‘”‘"’” ‘wr/;/ %W%




State of Minnesota, )
County of Rs.msey,

Firsﬁ 3

Seconds

?o‘urbw

Fifth:

That on Qcte 20th, 1928, he referred for collection to United

& definite report on what action had been taken with regard to the
“items held by the U. Se Nate 2dj. Co. for collection, I demanded

that it had been outlewed while in the hands of the attorney at Austin,
“and that they did not in any way feel responsible for‘this neglect.

es
) &

H. Do Dodge, being first duly ‘sworn, deposes and statess

States National Adjustment Co., 3408 Michigan Ave. South, Chiecago,
I11,, certain claims, among which wag one against Howard Chabfield, -
amount $122.00.

Thet this party Howard Ghe.tfield was employed at Austin and gtill
is so employed, and that there has bsen during tho period frea
Octe 29th, 1928, to this time, a reasonable prespect of collection
of this item, providing it were in good lsgal stending during thet
time. -

Thet on May 9th, 1929, following several requests for results or

return of the items, and called their attention to the outlaw

date in the Chatfield case which was approaching, asking that they
either get action or return it to me so that I could. On May 16th,
1929, they returned ell items but Chatfield iteém, and acknowledged »
receipt of my notice as to emtlawing date, stating that the ltem ' o
was in their local attorney®s hends for action. ' '

Follouing repeat ed demands, they returned the item, outlawed, say_’mg

Since that time they have repeatedly refused to meke: any adjustment
for the damsge and impoasibmty of collection cansed by their letting
‘this :[tem outlaw. : o

The undersi@ed therefore mekes complaint against this fim, claiming
that they have not fulfilled the requirements of redasonable collection
atbention, and that they are not entitled to further licmmse in this

State until they make satisfactory adjustment for this failure to give

reasonable attention to itmms given’ them for collections

a@m

Subscribed and sworn to bsfove me th:!.s 26th day of Sept., 1933,
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UNITED STATES NATIONAL ADJUSTMENT COMPANY

INCORPORATED o912
3408 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SOUTH

CHICAGO

s o £, F. RICE, PRESIDENT & TREASURER
! WG KRUMBEIN.COMPTRGLLER
B.E.BROWN ,MANAGER
T, BULTAS. ATTORNEY .
E- M, KAPLAN, GENERAL SQUNSEL . Qeloler 11, 1525,

. Hike Holm
Secvetory of Sinse
Satnt Penl, Hmiesote

. - BT e, P & oyt
Atsentions Hp. V. 1, Prowan, Chief Cleris

Mhis 1o dn the wibar of H. E. Tadre, conmleinant veraus United Eiates
“otional Adjusinent Unwpany, & Cormoraiisn, 2 Uollection Lrency.

A% 2
2

A, AL, 1938 in the above noned 11nd uer, it ves stinvlated in o record
shot affidavite *m:;ui', be $iled by Hr. Tdward F. Bics, Fresident of said
308

» hearing before the Secr marv of E4n%e on the 10%h d=x of Qotober,

o Cornoraiion and Tapry I Lowe guce, Sales-tlnnnger of said Lorvoraiion and
A T thet poid affidovits wlxen £iled mishi be considered a2s further ovidence
[ U ogiven 2% the hearinz. e cyre enclosing those affidevits, toZether with
i an #dditionnl cony ‘;mmr}x to st Yo HMr. Dodge 18 wou so desire, ond
R g forther affidevis by ir. IZvee Brown show inu an exeninetion nf the
z; z:nremlses -at the Palace mz.zids.zf“-ﬁ, wherse v, I, Georgze Prown beshified he
Cmalntained aa ofTice. Ve irust that *his farlther a":f‘ldﬂ,vit ey be also S ,
'f.e.leé. end considerad as Turther eviience. Co : ‘ f

B
23

Hoe

the seme Sime ve sre exeenbting the r,:c;} scblion o eac:r vond end sending
to the Hospachuseb s Fending o usuraace Cormeny for execubion os

urehy go thei it may be Lendered Lo 3' for the =urgose of "ilwg; Inng-
mach on we wordd like to contimue ouwr solieitalion of mecowmts in llimeso-

fo we wowld mnrecm te henping from you 2o soon o8 the Becrebary of Sizai: :
Finde it convenient 5o loolk over the evifence and ’s;' imony given. AV She
same Hime if there is caything foariher we onn 8o, ve shovld be svlea.aeﬁ. to

henr from you asg 1% iz our desive o co-oneraie ia every way with the Becretary

in the Btave of iilanosoia.
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A e m st esrptgns

,»,7‘!&3

Mr. Holus

You ashed me to review the evidencs G
called on thg coumplaint of ¥, L. Dedre, Cumplalnand,
the United Stetss National adjustment Company, a col
SEONEY

iy research in conpeetion with this case has lead me bo cere
taln concluslons vhich I wish to communicate to vour personal
abtenilon without Laving then appear in any way in connecbion

Cwith wy Tinal stabement on the hesring. They may be of cone.

seguencs; thoy may not. They may not be foundsd cn sufficient
information or the result of good judgment, Tub I give them to
you Tor what they are worth, ard here they aro: '

;lav The law does act Ilmposs upen the secrebary of state any

dusy which made a hearing of thiz nature necegsary. In
condieting the hearing, I think we sasunme;, unnecessarily,
& responslibllity for oolleetlon agencies doing business
~dn this shats. - : '

2. Ve should not issue to a eollectlon agency & certificate
: e 7 R oy i< " re b S - - mrjad
- - saying, a8 we do, that it "ls hersby avithorlzed to com-

- mence and continue DusInsesSs « 5 . s . s s v b w s "

This unnecessarily assumes responsibility which we do

not have. It would be bebtier to say "thersby aunthorized".

L3 [} . w

€}‘3 ‘
®

t iz not un to the secvebary of sbtabte to pass upon the
s s of doing Wnsinesas employed by any colleotion
gency, The only duty, sceording to the law, that I can
b the secrebary has js thah hoe shall pass upon
iency of the bond submitted by the collection
BEONCY - o

4, Taise sssurancs is given to the public by the clause in

the Bond which providss as a condition that the ageney
"shall comply with all requirements of law relating to

ths conduct of the colleetion agency"., This implies that
thare are spescific provisiong gz to ths manner in which
sollection sienciss’' business ghall be conducted. This
phrase taken together with our certificate, I think,unduly
encouragss the public to feel that their inberests are
probected by the certificate which we gilve implying that

in our judgment they are cenducting thelr btusiness properly.

- T appreciats, of courss, that the form of the bond iz pre-
seribed by the atborney geusral, but the onblie doss nob
know that, They zes the cgrtificabe in the hands of the
solicitor and they come to this office fo read the bond.,

©. They rely upon these as stabements of the secretary of state
to indlcate that the agencies are conduching a legltimate




law und approved by the secre-
i npt pead tha 1aw

husinesy ng abe
tary of ﬁ*at

Please rafer Lo Capber 8B4, G. 2. 1823, There ave only
gix comparatively shopt geetlors covering the whole sube-
Jeet. e

Oetober 17, 1955 v ;rf/j_/;/gm

usuistaﬂ gde. of tate v )
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ﬁ ﬂollaai:ian Agzmey, I}emn&ant

. Hearing on Aéamp}aaint
© Dokoher 10, 1933




THE COMPLAINT

"State of Minnesota,)
Gounty of Romsey, ) °°°

H. D, Dodge, being first duly sworn, deposes and states:

First:s Thaet on Qeb. 28th, 1988, he referred for collection to United
Btatos National Adjustment Coe, 3408 HMichipon Ave, South, ‘
Chileago, Ill., cenbain alaims, among which was one againah
Howard Chatfield, amount @122¢00.

Second: That this party Howard ﬁhatfield was emplay&d at Ausgtin and
gtil1l is so employed, and that there has been during the pers
- dod from Qot. 29th, 1928, to this time, a reasonable prospect
of collectblon of this ibem, proviﬁing it were in good legal
sbanding during that tlme.

Tnird: That on May 9th, 1929, followling several requests for rssults

or a definite report on what actlon had been beken with re-

. gerd to the items held by the U, S. Nat. Adj. Co, For collet-
tion, I demended veturn of the items, snd called thelr atten- j
tion to the outlaw date in the Chatfield case which was _ f
approasching, asking that they elther get action or return it : W
to me so that I could. On May 18th, 1929, they returned all ‘
items but Chatfleld iltem, snd seknowledged recelpt of my
notice as o nutlawing‘daﬁa, stating that the item was in
their looal aﬁtnrney*s hands for aaﬁien.

Fourths Fallawlng repeated demands, they returned.tha 4tem, outlawed,
gaying that it had been outlawed while in the hands of the : ,
aﬁtarnay'at Austin, and that they did not in any way fael re- |
sponsible for this naglosb. Binos that time thoey have ' : = i
repeatedly refused to meke sny adjustment foy the damage and
impgasibility of nollaction caused by their 1atting this item
oublaw.

Pifth: The undersigned therefore makes complainh against bhia firm,

' ¢laiming that they have not fulfllled the requirements of
‘reasonable colleation attention, end that they are not enw
titled to further license in this State until they make satls~
factory adjustment for this failure to glve reasonable attenw
tion to items given them for collectlon.

4(SD) H. D. DODGE
Subsceribed and aworn to before me this 26th duy of Sept.,1933.

( SEAL) | (8D) _E. F. HERRBOLDT
E. F. Herrboldt

Notary Public,Hennepin County,
Minn.

My Commisslon Expires
April 10, 19 40 .
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The hearing disclosed substantisl agreement between the complainant
and the defendant ag to the facts set forth in the flrst, second,
third snd fourth items of the affidavit of complaink,

The tomplalnant bases his charge of lack "of ressonable collection
attention” principally upon the fact that the defendant allowed the
Howaprd Chatfield account to become oublawed while in its possgeasion
for the purpose of collschlon, The defendant admits thet the
account became eutlawed before any colleection was made bacause the
account had been transferved to attorneys at Austin for collsction
- and thet, a8 a rogult, the reaponsgibility for the oubtlawing of the
ageount reshts with the atborneys asg agents of the complalnant. The
complainent denles that the attorneys served as his agents, He
contends that the sbborneys were agents of the defendent snd that
the defendent, therefore, was rasponsible, In analyzing this issue
abtention is oaslled to cerbain terms of the contract under whieh
the defendant agreed to malke collections for the complainant:

1. Commission at the rate of 50% 1s charged on the first
$100.00 of the aggregate amount gollected on the with-
An ligted glalmg oy asecounts, and on ¢laims or accounts
settlad or collected through Magiatrabes, Attorneys or
Liegal Procesws, and on Installment Colleotions.

2 ‘Gemmissian of 2569 is charged on all cther'qﬁllaations B
or gebtlements, ' |

5. Olaims net in progess of adjustment will be relsased
upon vequest in nine montha.

Trems one and twe indleate that $he defendant in its regular courss
of businesa distinguishes betwsen lta efforts at direst collection
through its own office without further asslabange and eollections
- for which it is obliged to employ Maglatrstes, Attorneys or Legal
Process, Resasonablenegs for the greater commission for service under
Item No, 1 as compared with servics under Jbem No. 2 can only be
claimed upon the sagumpbion that the defendant 1s responsible for
and should have credit for the service perforumed under Nos 1.

Files of correspondente inbroduced in evidence indicate thabt the coms
plalnant wrote to the defendant frequently about the agcounts between
the dste when the account wes asslgned to the defendant for collecw
tion and the date when the account became outlawed. Replies to these
letters by the defendant rveported that the defendant was working on
the accounts and that developments would be reported to the complainant
"ag they mature™, '




On April 9, 1929, the defendant wrobte as followss
"Spse 2540 April 9th, 1929.
Ml‘ ﬁﬁ }) Eﬁg@ ¥

Box 39?6
Vernon Venter, Minncaota,

YDgar Siv:

"o seknowladge reveipt of your letter of April 2nd and
- wish to adviss that slthough we are working hard on youw
S scoounts, we have as yet had no resction on them;

"naamueh 88 youT accounts were aasigned to us for an initial
 gollection period of nine months, with an indefinite exbtens
+ slon of time on all accounts in process of adjustment, we cane
not release them Lo you ab thm time,. : ,

“Meammm, we shall be plsased to Icaep you advised of dee
valupmenﬁa as the'gr maturo.

Ve:vy. truly yours,
UNITED STATES NATIONAL ADJUSTMENT COMPANY.

L o (;3133 MD ﬁu@ SELLERS
 "magem , SERVICE DEPARTHENT"

O ﬁav g, » 1929, the cemplamanﬁ wrote with referencs tei the Chatfield
claim E-3.) fsllmm* ' L ‘ i

“lay ©th, 1929,
"Unita& Stotes Nat., Aﬂjuatmn‘h Co., : v
Chicago, I1ll.

"gentlomons Ret  Spec, 'zisa:.onm. Ke 8¢

“Among claims with you for colleection is one ageinst Howard
Ohatfield of Austine I sm in doubt as to when it outlaws.
Will you pleage Llook this up? If 1% is likely %o oub law
before you make s collection, please returmn it to me at once,
and T will have a local attorney reduce 1t to Judgment.
Please aavisa me by return mail sd that I will know,

"Yours very truly,
"sp)y H., D: DODGE"




On HMay 16, 1989 the defendant replied as follows:

MIRITED STATES NATIONAL ADJUSTUMENT COMPANY
3408 Michigen Avenus,
Chilcago

 "Spee, 25408 - | May 16th, 1929,
"Hp, i, B, Dodge,

Box EQV
Vernon, ﬁinnaseﬁa.

- Ret Your clalm ,
Vas Howard Chetflield
"Dear Sirs

"Wa are in receipt af your letter dated May 9th snd advise
that mecoprding to the Statube of Limitations in Mimnesoba
~ this agcount will become outlawsd on Jugust 20th, 1929,

- We ave farwavﬁing,this item tm our loenl sbttorney for per~
- gonal at%antian* ,

“ - Mie goon as favarahla ﬂsvalapments bake yaane, we ghall ine
form you Lo thet effect.

Very truly yours,

g , {sD) R, M, CIUCIO
CPRMCSR . DHAVICH DEPARTMENT ©

an Juna 24, the defanﬁanb again wrote as followas

"UNIPED STATES NATIONAL ADIUSTMENT aammmr
3408 Michigan Avenue,
Ghiaago ,

"Spee 2540~ | June 24th, 1920

"ir. B, D, ﬁadge,
‘Box.3975
Vernon Yenter, Winnesota.

"Dear Mr, Dodges=

,“Wa agknowledge recelpt of your letter of June 10th, ‘and in
compliance with your request, we are releaglng and you may
psongider veburned Lo you herewlih sll accounts assligned to
us for collection, with the exception of the Howard Chabt-
Tield claim. This socount 18 in the hands of our sbtorney




RN ————

"in the debtoris loeality and in secordance with the
terms of our agreement, not subject to release at this
times

Mie arg alﬁ@ returning herevwith the notes evidencing the
cloims we ave veturning, We asgk that you be good enough
’aais:lgn and raturn to us by return mell the enclosed re-
calpb «

"isanwhile, we shall be pleased to keep vou advised of des
velopmenbs as they are reporbed to us by pur attorney on
tha Gﬁaﬁfi&l& sgcount.,
Very truly yours,
, {SD) M. A. SELLERS
CPNASLM SERVICE DEPARTMENTY
memmna'

That the dﬁfenﬁam; was msponﬁibm for the ocollection whne the

 mocount was in the hands of the atborney is indicatsd by the fach

thaty -

Z%;a.» Tkw defendant spesks of the atborney as "our loeal

. sttorney”. ( The defendant did not so Ffar as evie
dence disgclogsed ever inform the complainent who the
abtorney wa&:}

Ze The defsndant returned all the as:eeunts axcopt the
Chatfield account which they rebalned "in accordance
with the bterms of tha:!.r agreement not subject to re-

lease at thig time”. (Phis vefers to an ltem in the

 gontract which provides “elaims not in proweas of nd-
jus‘am@mﬁ: wilk bo relensed vunder request in nine
marz‘aha ;3

From this, :I.‘a fairl‘y appaars i;hat. . 8t that time, the defendant not
only admitted but claimed responsibllity for the work of collection
in process for if this partieular account had not been "in process
of adjustment", the defendant should have and would have released
it to the camplainam; with the obhers.

Somewhat indefinite letters written by the attorneys selected by the
defendant for eollaction indieste a disposition on the part of the

sttorneys to deny respongibllity for the outlawing of the account on
the grounds that edvesnce cosbs for starting sult were not given them

- a8 regquirved by Minnesota lw. The defendant argues that the come

plainant should heve provided these costs. The complainant argues
that he could not poasibly send the gattorneys costs because he had
not been informed who the attorneys were and the complainant holds
the defendant responsible for not calling upon him to6 advance the

costs if that was ne¢essary.




On the basis of the evidencs introduced ab the hearing, 1t would
seem that the complainant is not without cause for complaint: thai
the defendant's acbiona and stabements falrly pepresented Lo the
complainant that the defendant was looking after the complainenkts
interesta; and that the defeondant was reuponsible for the metions,
or any lack thersof, by the abttormeys. The segretary of shate '
camot, of course, adludlcate this controversy between the come
plalnant and the defendant so far as it concerns restitution to
the complainent by the defendant. For such adjudication, the com=
plainant hes vecourse throuh smetion in court. In fach, it is
Just for such dlsputes as this that the lew provides for a bond
b::{ithg gollection ‘agencies to protect the interests of thelr
Celisnbas.

Another element wis introducsd et the hearing through ropresento-
tions on ths part of one I. Geo, Brown Inbtended to show that the

United Stoben National Adjuetment Cowpeny, the defendant gt the
hearing, was not complying with Nimmesots statubes governing fore-
elgn corporabions doing business In this stabe. 8aid I. Geo. Brown
glaimed that the United States Netlonal Adjustment Company maine

~taing a branch office in this gbate and that he 1s employed as a
branch mensger of this Hlnnesoba office. Cross exeminetlon, however,
tended to show that gald I. Geo. Brown has heen employed merely as

8 solicitor snd thet the United States Nablonal Adjustment Coumpany
had nothing to do with any office thet ho mey have maintained here.
Affidavits submitted by the preslident and the sales manager of the

United 8tabtes National Adjustment Compsny deny any responsibility

on the part of the company for any office meintalned by sald

I, Geo. Brown snd celaim that ssid I. Gso. Brown was merely employed ,
as a solicitor being vald only on g commlission basls for what ace : .5
eounbs he sseured for the company, that under the terms of his eme
ployment ssid I, Geo, Brown had no asuthority to accept or to bind

"~ the company Lo any agreecnents and thst no accounts he solicited

could be approved or accepted by anyone except the Chicego office

of the compsny. . .

I, Geo, Brown was given permlasion %o submlb to the seocretary of
state, alter the hearing, affidavits that might substentiate his
gllegations, Up to date, he has not submitted any such further
evidenge, and it must be concluded, on the evidence before the secre-
tary of state, thet the United States Natlonal Adjustment Company
does not appear to be maintainlng a branch office In Minnesota, but
thet it conducts its business enbirely by mall. In faet, the evidence
submitted in conneetlon wibh the complaint in this case lndicates
that the defendant doss not employ collectors ln Minnesobta except

a8 accounts may be bturned over to atborneys resident in this sbtate
for collections EBvidente further indicated that the defendant's
direct efforts at collection through the Chicago office are entirely
by form letters which are the same in ell casgs,--so much so that

no carbon copiss are kept of the letters written by the defendant

to demand payment on smccounts that are held for collectlone
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In this case, thersfore, we have to éonclude that the bond posted
by the defendent as redquired by law sufficlently protects the .
interests of the complalnant so thab through setion in court, he
may recover if he can suctegsfully meintailn there that through
neglest or inefficiency or failuve on the part of the defendant
under the contract, he suffered loss. On the svidence produced at
this hearing, we are lead bo the further conclusion that the
Unibed States National Adjustment Gompany has not violated Minnew
, mi:.zg. law governing forelgn corporations doing business in this
state, o : - : o ,
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HEARING HELD IN TH
OFFICE OF BECHREIARY O 3T4Th
0CT,. 10,1555

H.D,Dodge, Plaintiff
U.S;Natzgnal Adjustment Company, Defendant

(eollection agency.

Mr, J.P.Bengtson, Assistant Secretary of State presiding
Assisted by Nr, W,N,Brown,Chlef Clerk. |

The meeting ﬁas called to order by dr, Bengtson at 10 o'elock
AuM. ALL persons sworn by Mr. W.N.Brown.

mr; Dédge,rthe plaintiff, proceeded to iﬁtroéuee letters:

It was mrtually agreed to omit the first paragraph of the complaint
as far as testlmony was concerned, as it was admLtted that the statement
’thereLn Cﬁntalned was correct,

- Mr. Dodge: On Uay 9,1929 & notified them with reference to the out-
‘ llaw1nf of the claim 1n.oues+10n and asked that they return the same
’;ta me,~ lptter submltted as Plalntiff's ﬁﬁhlblt A,
| Here‘is letter in whiah theyraeknawledge receipt of the,above letter
c‘sé.téd ‘May’ 9,199~ 1etter submitted as Plaintiff's Exhibit B.
I mauid like o svbmlt the camplete fkle ofleuters which all

'V."have bearin on the case.

7 (Letters here reviewed by Mr. Bruce Brown, Attormey for the
" defenaant and g, Kleve Flakne, attorney, representing the company .~
 €statements were made to the effect that some of the letters had no |
f‘bearlng on the case. )
_ lir . Bruce Brown ;nbroduced himself as an attorney at law from
V‘Ghicago,lllinois~ office address at 29730 LaSalle'Stréet; "In :
' »1928'and 1929 I was employed by the U.8.Natl.Adjustment Companyrf
7és’mahagér'bf their home‘office at Chigago and I had charge'of the
accounts turned over to the U.S.Natl +JAdjustment Company by'Mr..Ddége.
Wy, Dodge referred 4 accounms to us in October 1928; one account of
‘which was against Howard Chatfield of Austin,Minnesota in the amount
“of $122‘ Among other things the CGntréct‘provided or contemplated
, that we might refer the claim to attorneys for collection. In Hay of
'k;lQZQ'Mr. Dodge did write to us saying something to us about the

: QutlaWing of this accounﬁ; Immediately upon receipt of his letter
we forwarded the claim to Catherwood,Hughes and Alderson at Austin
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vof whether or not the U.S.Natl. Adgustmenﬁ Co. was following reasonable :

At the same time in answoer to Mr. Dodge's inguiry about the
outlaw date we wrote to him that 1t was outlawed, uand there is
no dispute but that it was outlawed but while in the hands of

local attorneys. We had suthority undef the contract to turn this

matter over to the attorneys for collectlon. We use our best efforts

to choose good sttorneys from our preferred list. Perhaps there

was some neglect on thelr part. We do not feel that It was an

-act of gross negligence on our part so- that our bond in the state
yaf Minnesota should be forfeited. This happened in August 19é9.

| Therefore any ccrrespandenae in 1932 has no place in ﬁhis record.

(Tn_gcing over letters in Plaintiff's Exhibit C, Mr. Bruce

Brown, agaln stated that he would object to any evidence going

" into the records after the outlawlng of the acccunt»ln 1929; as
',being mmaterial, inconmpetent and irvelevant and not of sufflelent

' 1mp&rtance to be 1ntroduced }

Mr. ﬁodgé stated that he was offering these letters as evidehﬁeyr

&

‘ cQ1leﬁti@p servmce,

iy, Bruce Brown obgected to the 1etter of Feb. 18,1929 addresse&

,ﬁa th& U S.,ﬂatl Adg Co. as incompetent,immaterlal and 1rrelevanﬁ to

“; the camplalnt whlch 13 sneciflealjy the case of the waard Chatfield clalm. -

- Same dbgection to the k&ter of February 23,1929,
‘Same Dbaect;an to the letter of April 2,1929.
 Same objection to the letter of April 9,1929,
’  Samé objection tbrﬁhe letter of June 10,1929,
e No cbaectiun to letter of Yune 24,1929, |
.';I cbject to the letter of Uctober 19,1929 on‘the ground that there

is no’ shawmng that it was ever received by the U.Stmatl.ﬁdjust.co.

I object to the letter of Oct. 31,1929, as it was after the date
on Which any complaint of Dbdge, if any, arose as incompetent,
1mmaterial and irrelevant.

I objeet to all the rest of these letters introduced by lp. Dcdge

-on the same ground as I object to the last letter of Oct. 31,1929,

(A1l letters objected to were imitialed M"obj." by defendants.)

A P T



My, Bengtson: 'These comprise all of the letiers whichr
you submit to bg Exhibit C in this case?

Mr. Dodge: No, I have scme other letters waich I would like
to introduce and comment on, |

Mr. Bengtson: Did you write all of these letters which are
addressed to the U.S.Natl.Adjustment Co.?

Mr. Dodge: Yes.

Mz, Bengtson: Diﬂ you mail them?

My, Dodge: Yes, |

Mr, Bengtson: In envelopes addressed as the letters are?

Mr. Dodge: Yes,

.Mr. Bengtson' The letters will be considered by the Secretary
rof atate and your okmectlons to then, and the facts in the case as
they seenm te hlm.,
 ", ¥r. Dodge referred to the coptract, and the thlngs specified
'ﬁ'ﬁhereln,' - Mf. Bruce Brown asserted that the contract would be
1ntroduced as evidence when ‘he made his statement.
, Epon prcducing the contract, Mr. Dodge admitted that it was
' hlS szgnature on the same,
00ntract 1ntroduced as Plalntlff's Exhlbit D. 4
| M, Dodge continues: In my ccmplalnt I claim that the
icnmpany has nat fulxllled 1he requirements of reasonable collectlon serv1ce.

0 Tha ev1dence w1ll show as admitted by them that they recelved

  fthe clalm in October 1928. They also admit receiv1ng my notice

to them cf outlawing of the note. ,

- (Mrs Bruce Brown admitted recelpt of the letter mafked Exhibit A.)

i, Dédge- ‘In the evidence there is a letter from the U.S.Natl.

‘Adgustment Co. specifylng ﬁhe outlawing date as August 20,1929
: and statlng that they were forwardlng it to their local attorney‘
There is no evidence in the file indlcating that I was notified by
~ them as to the name of tﬁis‘attorney.
Supporting the 4th paragraph of the complaint, the evidence

shows that they did not give reasonable collection attention. Letter

of Seﬁt. 7,1932 from Catrerwood, Hughes and Alderson outlined the

R T I T
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termsinder which the collection was referred So them by the U.S,
Hational Adjustment Company.
Plantiff's Fxhibit E introduced at this time, to which there
was no objection by the defendant,
| Hr. Dodge submits letter of Avgust 15,1932 from the same firm
of Catherwood,fughes and Alderson, marked Plaintiff's Exhibit F
in which they refer to this collection and the U.S,.Natd.ndj. Co.
spe¢ifyiﬁg the outlawing date of the first item. ( No objection
to intraducticn of this letter by the defendant---- letters read
in each case by Mr. Bruce Brown, attorney for defendant.)
v,mr..Dodge,refers to paragraph 4 of complaint. Opposes to
the further licensing of the U.S.Natl.Adj. Co. in the state
'bedauée.they have not given reasonable collection attention.
ilréall attention to the letters in the file indiciting that they
»"récéiﬁéd”the claim'iﬁ.ﬁctober?28; that théy did not refer it to
v  any'1dca1;people until after I had notified them pegarding 1ts
 f1buﬁ1aW¢i,Th£%eviﬂence will showthat they'seht'it to Catherwood,
: Ehgh@éfaﬁd Aldérécntwo weeks before the first cause for action
:,Quﬁléweé;  They did not give any instructions to sue or reduce
:togjudgmeﬁt. ‘They_did not send any advance Costs. They have at
f‘;ha‘timé.ﬁotified mé in whose hands the collectiﬁn'wés'atrﬁmstin

:évenitc:this,date, At no time did they ever ask as to any preference

| »ron'idca; attorneys.- Le#ers in the exhibiﬁS'will show that they contend

1%khe’attcrney at Mustin was my atﬁorney'but in the exhibits in their

'»Iettérs of 5/16/29;;6/24/29, 2/20/80, 2/28/30 and 6/3/30 they refer to the

. athorneys without giving name as ”eurﬁ,attorneyﬁ,'above'ﬁhe sigmature of 7 '

 the U.S.National Adjustment Gompany or  B.E.Brown,Attorney.

In their letter of February'28,1930, introdﬁced as evidence'they

NN ~have  been ' : :
advise my rights/not/prejudiced by the outlawing of this claim. In their

létter of July 25,1930 they claim they have exercised care, but the

.." evidence introduced in the former letter from the Austin attorneys

indicateé thét they did not send instructions towards thepreventing

of the outlawing nor did they state the advance costs. In the files

ls a copy of a letter I ‘Sent-<

4_‘ . L
them; receipt of which they acknowledge
73
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in which letter i notified them of the pros ngctlve outlawing

and asked that i1f they did not expect to take care of it to

return 1t to me and I would. My letter of May 9,1929, acknow-
ledged by them on May 16,1929 ,Exhibits 4 and B, they refer

to the outlawing date as August 20,1929 whereln the first cause

for setion outlawsedin June 1929. That is all the cémfaint so Far

as the Chatfield matter is concerned. They have been violating their
license insofar as having local agents. [ understand the Secretary
of State licenses firms to do business in Minnesota and as a state

ment
depart#: they are interested in any objections or complaints.

At this point My. Wm.Brown Chief Clerk spoke of the fact
fhat if a foreign corporation makes application for a collection
égéney liéensa,rﬁhey must first set up the fact that they are
'-ﬂdt“qperating a branch~offime within the state of Minnesota, but
- bimaiionly,whereﬁpona collection agency license can be issued
'to thém_wiﬁhaﬁt thefquaiificaﬁidn under'the foreignh corporation law.

This was done in the case of the U.8.Natl.Adjustment Co. Letters

.; Qn file-in7tha'éf?iee of the Secretary of State pfevevthat'they
"made statements ta the effect that no office was established in the f
fstate of Mlhne&&ta¢ 7

M. I.Geo, Brown.upon_heing sworn says that he livés at 3310

Fremént Ave. Scufh,minneapolis and is emplojed as a branch,ménager

ey L

F;of the ﬂ‘S.VNatlonal Adjustment Co., R 7 I
B Huch discu351mn was hadat this p01nt,but the questlon/ of Hp.I, Geo.
Brown wasg as follows: 7
L e, Bengtson.‘ What is your posmtion.ln connectlon with the U.S. - | .
"Natlonal.Adjuptment Company ?
| Ur,I. Geo Brown: I have charge of the sollcltlng of accounts in
Ninnesan, Wlscon31n and North Dakota,
Mr, Bengtson: How long have you held this position®
Ur. I.Geo.Brown: Five weeks.
| Mr. Bengtson: Have you any‘evidence or can you give testimony
showing that the U.S.Natl.Adjust.Co. is violating the terms of

their contract in Minnesota, of your own knowledge?

Mr. I.Geo.Brown: The& have gone out with letters of reommend-
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ation from different firms in Winneapolis that were never suthorized.

(Objection to the above bylir. Flakne- sustained}

(ir, Vm. Brown, Chiof Clerk- suggested that there should be
gotten into the records angthing that is germane to the particular
point involved. - Asks Mr, I.Geo.Brown questions)

Questicn: - Do you know,Mr. Brown,of any money having been paid
in %o the U;S.Natl,ﬁdj.ﬂé. on accounts taken for collection in
Minnesota upon which proper returns have not been made to the party
who gave ﬁhe account for collection?

| lip. I.Geg.Brown., Only as the men have reported to me.
Question® Do the men report Verbally or in writingd

Mr. I. Gem.Brown. They report things like that verbally, but
 they repart their claims in writihge
Questlan" Do yeu maintain a buslnessfpffice~in'the city of
' 1M1nneapol1s? L |

mr. I, Gec.Brown' I dojat 802 Palace Bldg.

7 Questian:_»HbW many men have you working under yous

Mm“l Géé;Brewn: At the present time I have two.

;f Questlan- Does any money celTected by the T. S Natl.Ada Co.
ln Mlnnesata go through your hands?
. I;GeoyBrﬁwn, No siz.

Mr} Bengtson5 lou said you were local manager for. thls concern?

ur. I.Geo. Brown' Yes. | |

Mr Bengtson- That you malntaln an office over there. Just
briefly tell me what ycur duties are as such?

»‘ | My o I;Geo.Brown~ L have charge of men who go out sollc1ting
,'accéunts,-v'The men go out and*Solicmt accounts from the'merchants,
H.briﬁging thém Back to,me;  | 7
| Mr. Bengtson: Then you give them orders to go out and collecet
them?

- Mr, I.Geo. Brown : I donot do any collection work at all. They
. sre sent to @hicago for collection.
Mr. Bengtson: Then you doﬁ't have any reaponsibility at all

with reference to the collections

= " _\ﬁ.‘-m Y N L .
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Mr. I.Gec.Brown: Ily responsibility ceases as soon s8 I gzend the
accounts to Chicagea I do not know whether they are ever collected
or nat, ihe men go around and call on the merchants and get the
-~ accounts.
Mr, Bengtson:  You are empléyed by the U.S;ﬁatl.AdJQCoa to maintain
an office for the acliticing of accounts?
Mr., I.Geo.Brown: Yes.
Y. Bengt$ona All of the men who work for you are solicitors, and
not collectors?
- M, I;Geé.Brownz’ Yes. 7
- Mr, Bengtsons The company does not inform you as to the resulﬁs‘of
the collections?
, Mr;—I.Geo.Brown: No,
o Mr;,Bengtson' Do youw of your own personal,knowledge know of collectors
r‘worklng for the cmmpanv in the state of Mlnneaoba and d01ng actual |
,collectlng~ of money?
Yo, |
- Mr. SrgnerBramn,guEStiening Wr. I.Geo.Brown:
,»VWhat séft of anobnﬁract do yGﬁ have ﬁ*thfthe U.s, Natl. AdJ. Co?
;1_1 over~wr1ﬁe oantracts at 10¢ @er nane for any name solicited,
'Who signed that contract?
| It is a verbal cnntract.,
" wDoes that verbal contract authorize you to use the name of the u. S
111&:}w? I
Yes, ,
i What represenﬁative of the company authorized you*
| ¥r. Lawrence the sales manager. |
Xou s&y;you are_branch manager?
Yes. |
How long have you beén?
Flve Weeks. |
Were you employed by them in Chlcago as branch manager as you say, or

" where was the contract made?

T sald it was a verbal contract
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It was made im'Chicaga not in Minnezota?

Yes.,

Now you rented an office up here at 802 Palace Bldg.lMpls?
Yes, | | ' |
You rented it yourself?

Yes.

In the name of the U,8.¥atl.Adj.Co. and with their knowledge,
Yes, '

Who signéd;thé iease?

I signed it;

pid you sign the name of the U.S.Natl.Adj.Co.2
‘Yes,‘by myself. o
S Ydu‘say you pay rent for this office, does it come from Chicago?

' lWhare do you get the money to pay,the rénb?

’I'ge%}it from ﬁhat I get on my overwriting.

. VWho authorlzed yau to gign the name of the U.B. Natl.AdJ Co. to any

. l@auea

mr. Lawrence qlﬁ. e

A"In wrlting;cr Orally?r

Orally.

- Where aid he give you this authcrity?
o  in Chlcago.

;,$@§QQxagt,natuxe"of"yeur duties as you say as branch manager, is to

Sdligit'accauﬁtSifor'ccllectich

Yes,

AFD6 y0u‘solicit them under the terms of a contract or do you<juét tell

S frthe cllent orally what he is going to get9 Have YOu got a CoﬁtTaCf

you take accaunts on9

| Certalnly.
Do you employ men iﬁ.the state of Minnesota.
. Yes : '
- These men gd out to prospective clients soliciting éccounﬁs; and

‘write them on a contract?

Yes.
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by the company or not?
Isn't‘it a fact that many of the contracts turned into Chicago by
',aceept‘them?

 ‘No, it is not true- they never return a contract to me.

 Ten't it a fact ‘that many ccntracts you send to Chiago eontaln a request

'g' rYes,

-

Wnnt happens to the contract?
It is sent to Chicago.

By you?

Tes.

Do you pay the solicitors at that tinme?

S PP S

No. I do not pay them at thaﬁ time because it is not part of
my agreement.
Isan't there another reaon why you do not pay them,- because you

do not know whether these contracts are going to be accepted
Yes.

the solicitors are returned from Chicago because the home office will not

kfor_comm;gsmmn'and the bomerofflee replies that they will nat.pay

'reummissions because the business is not acceptable?

‘which

f‘Isn t it a fact that the ccnﬁraatﬂﬁre not aeeeptable are returned by
| . the hame Ofilﬁe direct to the ellent?
‘Nb, itis net my understaﬂdlngﬁ
. It is & faa'b 111 the matter, wn i: it that you do not determlne yourself

o whether any business qeﬁt in by vhe aelic;tor is acceptable to the

cnm@aﬁy'or nat*

“’ —That is true. |
:ISH t it Ymur understanding tht the home Offlee in Chicago is the only
fv Place Where that bu51ness can,be accepted?
_,:Yes'.' | B

‘None of the accounts are ever sent to you for collection?

Vo,

 _ As far as you personally know we have no collectors outside of qnalifiéd
‘attorﬁeyg at law in the sﬁaterof,winneseta?‘

" I know that they tell me there are collectors.

(Mr. I.Geo.Brown was asked to answer the questions either yes or n?}_,_
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I éanit answer it in thai way,  To my kﬂﬁﬁléﬁgﬁ they have collectors.
You have never seen collectors in the state of Uinnesota?
No.
Now you mentioned somewhere here a few minutes ago about complaints
having been made to you by solicitors that some clients sald that
money was not turned over to them which had been collected., You don't
kneW'aflycur own personal knowledge of one client‘where you personally
knmw a payment was made to thé U,8.Natl.Ad].Co. which was not accounted
for upon request in strict accordance with the terms of the contract?
~ No. 7
You ddn‘t know of a single instance in which a solicitor turned in
| business of your QWn personal knowledge whefe the U.S.Natl.Adj.Co.‘
accepted the business where the solicitor did not receive his commission?
' Yes, ’ the' Nathanson Frult Company afVMinneapolis.v,

*'Who solicited them?

’_frwm.ﬁégpe;
'-’What”waS'thevnumber of accounts?
 26 &¢3@&&%3.‘

How guch was the commission due?

e ge.s0. |
, ¥mat kind of accounts swere they?
o ', Wh§1ésa1e fruit:aécaunts. |
llﬂﬁhan w§s i£“é¢licitéd?7

*I-&éﬁtfém&mbef the exact dates- but it was within the last two months.
: ,wa de;?gn kﬁowLthe}com@any'acceﬁted the business?
;1Becguéé th&y’réceiﬁed'létte&srthat paymeht-was made on one account.
" fA:Qidym;$ee ﬁﬁa léﬁtefs? B
"_V;Nb‘;_«  ‘ 3 | |
”f=Mr;3iﬁde Brown moved that the testimony be stricken out because mr;
I;Gea,Bfown does not know this of his own personal knmwiedge,—»~ samebddy .
. told him so. |

lir. I.Geo.Brown. the meﬁ report to me, and this is the only knwwledge

W R St U o R e Lo | : T BRI : 3 . ‘ ) o . )

I nave of the matter.
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Yr, Bruce Brovn mace Durther Objectiah to the tegtimony res tﬁﬁ
non-payment of solicitors on the particular account just svoken
about as being ilncompetent immaterial irrelevant, as the testimony
was not af the personal knowledge of Hr. I.Geo.Brown, purely heresay.
Mr.I.Geo.Brown asked for permission to submit at a later date a
letter from the Hinneapolis Credit Association in re: u.S.Hatl.
Adjustment Company. 7

Continued.the guestionng by M¥r. BruceBrown, answered by Mr. I.Geo.Brown.
vféu say you have been employed by the U.8.Natl.Adj.Co. for 5 weeks?
Yes, that is right,

How much momey have‘you made?

I haven't made much. |

ﬁbout how wuch have yuu made?

_Abouﬁ %50«7

wa much.have your‘expenﬁes'béen for & weeks?
,Abouﬁ %35 f0r the offiée,'

> Xou know liyp, Dadge9

Never saw hinm befcre today.
5, Hﬁw di& yau recelve notice of this hearing?
I called at the office of the Secy. ofbtaﬁe to. inqulre about your bond
'“'.»,and g, Brown& Chief Clerk) told me abaut the complaint made against you.
And.so I came Qver.
'bew lonD ggo did ysu decide to quit the U S. Natl Adg Co.? ’Qr ﬁhen
'l.;;f1~***'n1a ybu decide that you were going ta quth
: :,  I haven't éecxded,tc guit them., Becaube if I qulb them I never will get
my money¢» | | '
~ How much mcney9
- About §7s.
' - Have you aﬁy correspondence in regard to the aceounts which you turned
in for callectlon?
:Na.- This was turned over to the Chicago office and tmey were to send
dﬁplicates. They never returned the duplicates. '

'The U.8.Natl. Ada. Co. does not pay the rent, electricity orany other
'e3pen5es of your office in;Mpls,?

No, they do not.,

R
B
|
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They are not requiredto under the contract?

No. |

It is purely your own office?

Yes, 1t is.

The company never znthorlzed you to sign the lease for it?

Yes, they did.
Bruce

(lip, /Brown stated that he could present an affidavit from Mr. Lavrence

to the effect that Mr, Lawrence nver had aﬁﬁhorized the signing of any
lease in the name of the U.S,.Natl.Adj. Co. by #r. I.Geo.Brown or
that he was delegated to do this.) | |
(Mr. Bengton and Ur. W.N.Bréwn, suggested that Mr.I.Geo.Brown be
given the privilegé of submitting letters from the Nathaﬁ%son Fruit
Company substantiating the above testimony.) |
Mr. Flakne sweaklng for the defendant made a brief statement in which
;hermentlcned the collection ageney bond under which the U.Q.Natl.
‘Adj; Co. were operating in Minnesota, saying that it seemed to him
' that the 1mportant thing under inquiry here is whether or not the
 'company has collected money that they have “failed, refused or neglecﬁed
to turn over and that the hearlng was for the purpmse cf proving or '
*‘dlsprov1ng waether or not they were violating any of the pBVlSlODS
‘ of th;s bond. ,IfAthlskcempany has not done anything vlolatlng
the laws of the state of Minmesota, then he submits that the case
'fshauld be &ismlssed |
WMT. W N Brown,Ch;ef Clerk, asserted that comyetent QV1demce Shauld be
- received to prove or di sprove the faect that the U. S Natl.Adj.Co.
'irare doing bu51ness in this state through an establmshed of fice, not in

]keepmng with their letter flled with this department, wherein they

 steted that they aid bu31ness by mail only, and therefore not subject

to the prov1sions of the foreign corporation law,/ That the testimony
of Mr, I,Geo.Brown was submitted to decide whether or not they
ha&rfulfilled the conditions of their contract. Mr. Brown stated

~ that f:bm the 7th day of October,1932 until the 20th day of May,1933

the company was not bonded in this office as redulred by law at all,

e T
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Byt botwsen the days of Octabér 8,1232 up to and including the
19theday of Way 1933 you did not comu*y with the law of Minn,
Yhether you were eperatlag in this state at that time will have
to belgroven by the facts in the case.

Wy, Bruce Brown questiohing Mr. Dodge:

This iz the contract isn't 1%, under which you are working with our

company?

Yes, } ,
Introducing‘ﬂefendant's Bxhibit 1, which is alsa Plaintiff's
. Exhibit D

- Mr. Bruce Brown reads portion of contract:

@ "Here gre the Terms on which Colledtions are made:

'.Commissian at the rate of 50% is charged on the first $100.00 of

’the aggvegate nmeuwﬁ collected on the within 71sted claims or accounts,
cand on claims or acconnts settled or collected through Maglstrates, o
";‘«Attorﬁ&ys or Legal Process, and on Installment Collectlons.,-~e~~—-
:; No. agent has anbhcriuy to alter thls agreement, verbally or in writing,
 _@r to maLe any'verbai,cn wriBtPﬂ agreemenﬁ relative to. terms of agree-
'  j ment cr ‘modes af eallectlng, or to recelve or fecelpt for any‘money

frfrom debtars or c*len$, and Company is not bound by any stlpulatlﬁn

or'ragresentaticn not embodled hsfein¢" IR

When ygu SLgaed thus contract you contemplated that these accounts were

"'Qr}anyiaf,them might be turned over to attorneys for collection, is
 that right? | S e

i] VIsn t it a fact that the contract COmmlSSLOn rate is 5Gﬁ in the evenﬁ

attorneys are mired to callecﬁ9 '

'f—5till you hcld that you dld not knaw taat attorneys might be hlred

%o effect collection of the sccomnts]

Ro, Mr;‘Sorte told me you had local adjusters.
Is it true that you had full knowledge of the provisions of the last
paragraph of the contract as shown when you signed it?

I do not reecall,

Did you read 1t7

T SO S
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I gon't belisve I did~——~ with the asme of the U.s.Natl.Adj.Co.

on 1ft,=—-—= o bonded firm.

Lt you had read it ySu would have kndwn that Mr. Sorte Gid nob have
any authority to make representotations not embodled in the contract?
Certainly.

if you had read the econtract and particularly the first paragraph

of it you would have :nown that the U.8.Natl. Adg Co, was authorized

and cantemplated employing atuovney in sonme lnstances to effect

collectlan?'

I would have known.

:fYcu have a copy of the accountagainst Chatfiehﬁ?

I ao,

Do you know Waat comprlbed that aceount?

—ﬁ.%?ﬁ ncte/ | | 7
J-Do you knos the flrm of Catherwood, ﬁughes anﬁ ﬂlierson, at Austln,M1ﬂn.?
QNo, I am not acquainted vwith them personally. |
"Yau dan t know ef aﬁy eomplalnts aga;ast “them?

 mg, 1 do not.

A$ ?ar—yau ymu Lnam they were & repumable and capable firm of attorneys

,for c071ect1 ng the &cc@nnt a?&lﬂot Chatifield?

v ;Mr.-Do&ge rﬂferred to 1etter ef FebruarvaB 1956 written by

R  U S.Natl. Adg Co. 51gned by B.E.Brown as Manager, quoting portlon

Latter~ "Bbmevergwe do not feel that your rlghts haVe 1n.any

 mannér been prejudiced in view of the fact that Mr. Chatfield has
Ei;made deflnlte arrangements Wlth our local attorney to make payment,
;‘;and that he has deflniﬁely prnmised “fo do so. Of course, you are
fﬂiaware that under the Statute such 2 pramlse ;s suffic;ent to wave the
47 >Sfétﬁte of Limitations," - (This particular 1éﬁtef is part of |

‘ 4_?Iéntiff‘s'Exhibi£ ¢.)

What do you see in that letter that indicates that Catherwood,Hughes

én&‘AliefSOn aren't perfectly capable and honest in theiy praétice of

'rlaw?
I see that they told you that Mr. Chatfield had made definite

pormises and that my rights were not prejudiced by the out lawi
: ing of

~ the contract

ey




‘that the cause for action on the note outlawed in June,1929, e
, L T R el ,

LB

Have you gat any other letters?
Yes. |

lir. Dodge introduced Plaintiff's Exhibit F, Lletier ofdug. 15,1982
from Catherwood,Hughes and Alderson, ihéie&ting that they accepﬁed
a $7.50 check from him as advance costs to start action against Chut-
field, and that 1t was held by them for several months with the

contention that he had never pald them this and finally without any

. reason they refunded the money.

Your contention is that they were lncapable incompetent to hahdle
this claim in 19297

I do. I contend that any attorney who will accept advance costs

‘when he knows that the case is outlawed isn't very capable.

You sent your money to them in 1952, So far as you know there was

nothing in 1929 to indicate'that they were not capable?

I dan’t kﬁﬁw~anyuhing abonst it. The firstT knew about them was
inieBR. '
"f The first 1at%er you wrote to us in regard to the waard Cha&field
'j}clalm iﬂ parblcular saglng,ﬁhab the matter was about to outlaw
7 .1?lvwas datad May 9,19292 | | :
"7' ;~That is earrect.-~~~ being Jletter in the evidenca as Plaintiff's
  Exhiblt 3,  That 18 tae only one ap601flca11y-menulcned,‘There were
f76ther‘ié*tébs éenﬁ cailing thei% attention'tb the lack of'progre33~'
. whieh bears oub my complaint that thay'were not givang diligent '
'f[attentlon. to the matter.,“

1'That 1ehter of May 9,928 was answered by our letter of May 16,1929

under this akedunt

-i,ln whleh we adV1sed you that/the statute of llmltaﬁlons/dld outlaw

we

. oa August EGth 1§29,and thab/Were forwardlng it to our local attorney?
'i>Yes.,f‘

, You inform'uS'that,you sent us the promlssory note,--- have you

any receipt for 1t?

 No.

 Have you got any communication to show that we ever had the promissory

note from you?

"Ho, except your acknowledgng of the letter in regard to the outlawing

of the same » and letter from Catherwood Hughes and Allerson stating




Mentlon .bout the note?

I knew the outlaw date beczuss I had a copy of the note at home.
- No note was sent to this office. You havenot any receipt for it.

‘You cannot produce evidence that we ever had it.
"fwas‘bentrlt,~fol$ow1ng the company's 1nstructlons.} .
-J,Yau were not opposed to our sendling this out to our leocal attorney
 were jiou? " |

f InAfﬁet, yﬁu thbught 1t was the proper thlné to do? -

Ji,Ybu‘dan t knowrhetnﬁr we sent the claim out to the 1oca1 attofney or not,.

o lou dangt kn@w m%sﬁher we sent it out at all? ‘ S , RO G §

‘-Were each of yaur'letters to the company asking for information about

7 ' :;the clalm prcperly'answered”

Y-

Did wou sy anythins sbout the note?

No, L don't belicve so.

“Ho. 7

You didn't reply to that IEthi of llay 16 in any way askln* who
the attornsy was thatysere sending 1t to?

Ofcourse not.

How did you know tha£ the claim did not outlaw until Aug. 20,1829
}exéept for what the attorney might say?

(Mr. Dodge asgerted that the note was pinned to the papers when it

Certalnly not.

‘1 dld nct tkank about lt.

Ido nat. '

"'”They were not

';Dld yau wrlte to us at any. tlmebetween llay 16 1929 when we replied

to your 1etter of May 9, (being Plalﬂtiff’s bxh_blt B and A re«pectively),

' ';prler tc Aug. 20,1929 Whlch was the date upon which th@ %Ghétfleld
’»‘elalm outlawed in regardhto what action we had taken an that clslm°,

' ‘YeS,~, -+ on June 10,1929 7 ( Letter in file marked Plalntlff's Exhibit C. )

Ycu.dah't mention in your lebtter of June 16,1929 the Chatfield claim

1ﬂ@articular or any claim outlawing. Yo%bidn't find anywhere in our
) - . ; .

- contract that we are required to file suit for you?

. No. But you promise togive diligent attention to these matters.

The first Bime you wrote to'us specifically mentioning the Chatfield
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claim after our letter to you olfilay 18,1300 was your lofiter of

Febs 14,1920 isn't 19

After the claim had¢ ounbtlawed I did not.

Di¢ you ever séﬂt us court costs to file suit in the Howard Chatfleld
claim? ‘

No,

Don't you know as a matter of fact that the statubes of #Minnesota contain
@ statute known as the Champerty Act vhich.prevents anybody'not é@arty

" - - . 1 0 A . !
tc the sult from advancing court costs for a party to the suit?

No.

7 Eourdon't 5ay'that there wasnLt such a statute?

© Certainly not. | |
'Thgfe isnft any pravision in‘fhe contract'wiﬁh,the U.8.Natl.4d].Co.
whichrfequires the company to advance costs?

& Certalnly not.

hey never told you they Woulé advance costs, dld thay9
'rbmat-exacﬁly. |
| j:Uf:iﬁhéKactlyreither;vdid they? -
‘lfbey,imhliéﬁ'it and their‘renré%entative impliéd that they_wouidrtaker
'12 reasonabla care of the collectlan. |
| But they dld not say at any time that they wmuld advance court costs*
Not deflnltely. ’ | | |
';And yqu'knaw thatjthéy could not under the statutesvoffminnesoté
‘advance court costs? |
' f'l,did'n¢t. | |
v;iéu were in the banking business,lr. Dodge?
 ‘xes.;“' | | .
: ﬁaw many SUltS have you flled for the banks?
! None prlor to that tlme.
How many since?
- Two. |
They certainly advanced costs for you in these cases?
Xes.>' '
You do not know anything that would indicate that the U.S.Nutl.Adj.Co.

did not use diligence in attempting to select the'proper attorney when
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they pilcked Catherwood, Huzhes and Alderson to handle thls accounty
I did not know there was such a fira in 1323,

Did vou type all thﬁ let+c?s you zent Lo the U.s5.Hztl.adi.Co?

Ieg, |

Did you seal them und mall them yoursell?

Yes.

Widl you look over these letters which sre on yellow paper and put your

initials on them if you received them in due course of the mail from
the U.S.Natl. A5d).Co? | | |

CMr. Dodge went through letters and initialed all of those which
‘he received}

Mr. Wm.Stradtmann was ybur attorney in the handling of the Chatfleld

claim?

~ Yes, at one t&me.

(Mr. Bruce Brown submits that all of the carbon copies which

Thave been initialed by iy, Dodge are carbon coples of the original
3 lett@rs which were received by *r., Dodge in the course of the malls

|  3uat sabSequent to the date that the carbon coples benr)

STATEME&T OF MH. BEUCE BROWN.

My‘namu is Bruea Brown, I am an attorney at law, my office is

'»at 29 SgLalle S8t. Cthde IlTlnmis.

In 1928 1959 and 1938 I was Pmnl@yed by the U.H, thlgﬁdg Co.

whg has an folﬁe:ln Chicago at 3408 So. Michigan Ave., as manager

  7®f'théir dallectidn department. Az such manager I had charge of all

accounts for collecticn and the correspondence in regard to them

and the safe-kneping of the flles.

I have before me the files of the U,S.Natl. Adj. Co, being our
{Defendant's Exhibit 3

.-Number Special 2540/covering all the transfetions with one H. D.Dodge

‘?V»the plaintiff in this case and covering all the accounts turned over

to the U.,B.Natl.Adj.Co. for collectin by ﬂr.,DOdge;
These accounts came into the of xce at Chicagsgunder the terms
of a contract dated Yet. 83,1928, having been solicited from kir,

Dodge by Mr. John C.Sorte, whom I know to have been a solicitor for

the company at that time.

e L
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| I know the usual customary and ovdinary business handlin: of
such contracts with the U.8.%2t1.A47.C0,, and that the cowrse of
business is thatwpon recelpt of such a contract az this Dodge
contract, 1t is turned over to Mr, hdvard F.lilce, the then and now
Pre sident of the U.8. Natl. &dx,bc, for acceptance or rejection, and
1t is accepted or rejected in the office at Chicago,lllinois. Then

at the time of acceptance a stamp 1s placed on the contract sush as

the one on - Defendant'ts E?hlbiT 1, reading as follows: MACCEPTED
DATE OCT.29 1928, United States Natlcan Adj.Co. By e n

Upon receipt of the 4 accounts frcm dr. Dodge they were llsted
~off on what iz known as a verification 1ist, having two CO?l@S and -
an origlaal, one copy and the original was sent to Mr. Dodge and one

copy'feﬁalned by the company.  Mr. Dodge was reque"ted'to 0.X.

the mrlginal verlflcation list and return it to the home office at
">Oa1cavo. The instrument marked Defendant's Exhiblt 2 is the verific-
 atian lisﬁ sent'tg'ﬂr, Dodge aﬁd returned by ﬁim and bears Mr., Dodge's
' signatﬁre'aﬁ the bottom. ' |
The Howard Cnatflezd claim was among the 4 originally sent to the
:  U'S Natl«ﬂdg.ﬁo, by %r. Dodge. ,Beﬁween OCtober-EQ-IEZB and May 13,
' 19P9,,' etters were sent to lir. Chatfield, demanding paymeﬁt of the o
,‘elalm, as is shown on the face of the folder marked Defendant's Exhibit |

'8y Whlch containg a record of the letters that were sent.

¥f*f:f”"[' - fir.Dodge abgeuted unless the actual letters were attacned,»carbeﬂ
| - copies showing the letters that were sent Qut} 7
”v Mr. Bruce Brown explained that these are in form letters and no
‘carbon coples are kept of them, bub thsy are generél letters which are
$éﬁt'ou$ on all cases, and notice is entered on the front of the folder
‘_,as ﬂaﬁdits“, Showing:the date on which the letters are actually -sent ouﬁ;'

That this is the way in which the company keeps thelrrecords and the
fdl&er;should constitute evidence as such.

PR o (Mr. Dodge again suggested that it would be a good thing to produce

5 coples of these form letters) ~ Mr. Bengton and Mrw?Brcwn both admitting

| that this would be wise)

i . |
T+ Bruce Brown gubmits the folder, D.E. 3, as admission that they

did send out 12 letters on this account.
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lirs Bruece Brown also shated that ne did ot have with nim coples
of the formrlatters, out they couldbe secured 17 1% was necessary
that they be submltted.

He stated that he was manager of the U.8.8s3t1.4d3.Co. and had
dharge of ﬁhe sending out of the 1etters~5@ knowSthat in the usual
course of business it wag customary bto make slips similar to the
' one marked Defendant's Exhibit 5 oh claims and each time a a letter
was sent it was noted thereon as "audited" followed by the date
the letter was sent out. Hach of the dates on this Def.Exh.3 show
: whén the letters were sent to HMyr. Chatfield, and Mr. Bruce Browns
knaws”thaﬁ,inrthe due course Qf business these letters were sent out.
The letters were not mailed out by him, as there are about 4,000
letﬁers sent out probably at once on cases of this kind. No one
can,testify thﬁt the letters were actually mailed out to Mr. Chatfleld.

(Mr. Dcdg@ obdécﬁsto the testimopy uhat these letters were sent out

- unless proof can be made thaqthey were actually mailed out.)

i, Brnce Brown further states:
The flrst letter We recelved from Mr. Dodge in revard to the

' waard Chatfield claim in partieular was dated may 9,1929 and

. received by ag on Mgy 11,1929 which is in evidence as plalntlff‘

eXhlblu A. Unon recelpt of that 1etter the clalm was referrved to MlSS

:Bo@e Giucic in eharge of the forwarding department which sends clains
%o attorneys for attention, and the letier in evidence as Plamt ifets

. exhiblt B»was sent to Mr. Dodge in answer ta that letter.

 On Hey 21,1929 the claim of Howard Chatfleld together with all

avléence in the hands of the U.S . Natl. Adg. Co. at that time was for-

,warded to attorneys Catherwood, Hughes and Alderson at Austin, Minn.

'-;under-the terms of a form. letter, the original of which is marked

..Defendant's Exhiblt 4 and introduced in evmdence as such. The only
evidence in the hands of the U.8.Natl.AdjCo. on May “1,19P9 was an
kltemized,statement of the account against Howard Chatfleld which
was forwarded to Catherwood,Hughes and Alderson at that time. There
is no recérd in any files of this'company that any note of any kind
 signed by “r. Howard Chatfield Wax ever sent to the U.S.¥atl.Adj.Co.

fOr collection and if a note had been received by the U,S.Natl.Adj.Co,




,held by the U.S,Natl,Ad]. Co. except that in the Howard Chatfield

- for this,-jevidénce which is marked defendant's exhibit 6 and bears

':the 3ignature of Mr. Dodge,

5 .
the usmal zud @?ﬁiﬁaﬁy conrase of businecs would heto gtamp on the
outzide of.Dafsndantfs Exhibit 3 the words "note enclosed” in place of
NISST.Enelosed" which means Iltemized statement encliosed.

On May 25,1929 we recelved letter from Catherwood, Hughes and Alder-
son dated May 24,1929 which 1s introduced here as Defendant 's exhibit
5. |

(L understand ®r. Secretary, that all of the exhibifs~ introduced

by elther side will be received in evidence unless there i1s an objection
and ruling to the contrary). , |

~ On June ?4,1929 all claims pre.:ented to the U.S. Natl.AdJ.Co.
ware returned to Hr, Dodge by the U.S.Natl.Add. Co.and all evidéncé

Claim, and that the U.S,Natl.Adj.Co, received in the mails a receipt

On the same day a letter was sent to Mp, Dodge exp1a1n¢ng the reason

why the Chatfield eclaim. was not released Whlch 13 1ntroduced here as

: Defenéant’s Exhibit 7.

Fromkmay 24,1928 up to and 1nc1ndina Septenber 6,3929 and there-

' /after tne waard Ghatfield cTa;m,was in the hands of and under the Juris-
"dlctlan of the attoraeys, Catherwood, Bughes and Amierson, of Austin,

- Minn,

On Séptémber'B,IQBQ a letter was received from this firm of

‘-+a+*6rheys*’?époftiﬁg on the Chatfiéld ciéim, which is ftroduced

, as defendanb’s exhibit 8.

Now,mr ﬁecretary, I don.t knom who you feel aboux this maﬁter,

= can ga an and introduce my whole file of correspondence here, Shawing

."that everyone of these letters sent by Yr, Dodge to the U S . Nat. Adj

Co. were answered by the U.8. Natl.Co. in the due course of business and
' : ' ' it
that they go up from 1922 to 1932. Now, if any claim arosejarose a4

ﬁhe'time the claim outlaws which was in August 1929, There 1s nothing

' to do after that time except to adjuat the dispute, if there was

a dlspute, which arose at that time.

were SepoEit LT
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Ur. Bruce Brova goes on to zay that the faehs are that if e,
Dodge hmd o claim 1t gecrucd in 1929 when the cluim oublavwed.

If the U.8.lotl.A4).Co, were negligent it was at that time not now,

Therefore if they want him to, he will go ahead and intruduce these

letters. As these letters were written after the clainm outlawed
he did nat know whether they should be introduced or not,

- Mr. Bengtson awked Wy, Dodge if he believed these letters

whlch could be introduced by Mr. Bruce Brown would be of importance,

Vand he answered that he thought they would.

Mr, Bruce Brown asked that the exhibits be preserved and askédr
if his'understanding was eorrect thatfafter they have been considered
by the Secretary of btate they would get a“l of the exhibits back.

 Mr. Wm.Brown assured him that they would be returned.

, Mr. Bruee Brown made the further statement that he did not think

~ there is any complaint between the plaintiff and the defendant that
ono money was ever collected on any of these claims, and said: mIt is
ii:ereby‘stigux.ated by the complainant and the U.S. Natl.Adj.Co.

' thatxza mcney was ever collected on anycialms turned over to this

campany by mr‘ Dodge." | That Mr, Bodge'makes no clainm for falling
to accgunt fér noney celleetad‘

Mp. Bruce Brcwn further states! L kmow of my own personal knowledge

,  that the‘U;S Watl,kdj Co. employs no nersanal collectors to collect
| clgimsfpiaced:w;th'lt for attention in any state except possibly Ill.

which is aur7hame’sta%e,‘unless the men so employed are duly qualified -

aftarneys'as far as the U.S,.Natl.Adj. Co. can determine in the state

- where they reslide. I know of my own personal knowledge that no sélicitOr
- bhas any authority to accept any contract containing claims under the
" terms of the contract unless 1t is first sent into Chicago for accept-

_ance or rejection.

lr,Bengtson asked lMr. Bruce Brown when he was employed by the
UoScNatlo-é-dj o'COu
not
Since 1925 t o about 19%1. Since that time I have/been manager

but I have been,an attorney for the company and have handled some of

their forwarding business and do know these facts my own knowled
' . knowledge.
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ir. Bangtson further asked sr. Bruce Brown if he still knows
that the company does not employ collectors, to vhich lir. Bruce
Brown answered none oubside of the stateof Lllinois.

ilr. Bruce Brown further sald that hé was going to supply an
affidavit or deposition or anything hhe Secretary desired of Nr.
Lawrence andrm'. Edw.Rice who are respectively thz salésmanagerr
and president of the U.5,N8atl.4d).Cos relative to the testimony
of e, I.Geo.Browﬁ, with the Secretary's permission.

Ur, Bengton asked Mr; Bruce Brown what;hisfrélationship was
with the U,S.Natl.Adj.Co. which makes it possible for him to
have}this knowledge relative to the collectors when he ceased to-
be in this'départment as an employee. iy, B;érown answered that
he;is connected 3 or 4 hours a day with tha forwarding work, spending
: a greéﬁ deai,of that time with My, Lawrence. Because of that fact

‘he>kndWSQin the ordinary course of busiﬁess ﬁggt there are no

Vuchéngeé and'nané7ha§e béen made in that policy. If there were any
~ collectors employed outside of the state of I1linois, he would know
~ about 1t, | | |
S ihe aﬁtorneyS’whn col?ect the accounts are only employed to

- ccllect the part;eular account forwarded to them through the mallsd

s They‘are nob on a,retalner ‘pasis for all accounts. we send them.

. on : ,
They‘dan'ﬁ work on a peﬁdiem but/a contingent basis on that particular

.Aelalm, and so they are not our representatives in the sense of being
gcur branehes over the eou“trv ar;agents;
Ert Beﬁgtsan. I dcn't expect you to reveal the secreb workings

5r af yauﬂdepartment, but it is interesgting for me to know how you

o happen to select@the different_attorneys.

Mr. Brucé‘Brown; There are published what is known as pre-

‘7_,ferréd.list5~of attorneys, there are organlzations such as the

~Meréantile AdjuSteﬁ801earing House.Quarterly which is published
hereriﬁ,Minneapblis, American Lawyers Annual, U.S.Fidellty and Guaranty
Cbmpany and many more of that kind, who publish lists of attorneys

throughout the country. Among collection agencies and lawyers these

Lists are considered reSponsibléﬁgencies from which to choose attorneys.
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- Clerk) that we are doing business in the state o

L+ 2.

Ye have been dolg o forvarding ‘business at the U.Z.dat.4d].Co. for
mére than 15 years. In that time we have had our own experiences

with attorneys throughout the country and developed our own preferred
list . The nane of Catherwood, Hughesz and Alderson was chosen
frcm‘oﬁr preferred list based on past experiences and it is noted right
on the slip that their nome comes frou our 1list. The have hanéledr
work fdr us before on other claims, on a contingent basis. Uur conten-
'tioﬁ here is that Mr.-Dodge knew or should have known when he signed
thaﬁ contract that we contemplated or had authorlty to employ attormeys
for the collectmn?gccounbs if we felt it advisable. In Mgy ,1929

‘Mr. Dodge wrote to-us asklng when the elain was outlawed. We Llooked
éround for the most responsiblé attorneys andrwe immediately sent

the claim to them for attention when théoutlawing date was called

' ‘té our attention, - Ve used our best efforts to ghouse the proper
1attorneys. Under authorlty of the cenbract withip, Dodge, these
.'attorneys became the agents of llp, Dodge. If these attorneys whose
:reputatlan is not attack in any way, Who had chamge of thls clalm '

. falled to glve it the proper attention and allowed the claim o0 out~

3 law, we ‘who are not attorneys certalnly should not be frowned on as
 '7crim1nals who are nnt wortmy Gf doing busmness in this state.- we
' f:;;employed ccmp&tent attarneyﬁﬁ I will point out that Mr. Dodge's

' _,clalm was based upon a pramlssory note., He has produced no evidence

to show Lhat it was ever. placeﬂ in our hands.' Withaut the note it

}‘43; ,would h@Ve been 7mpass1b£m to file guitiyon th he itemzied statement
VA"}there wculd have been a small portion of Lhe claim,w~~ $16. CO for a
 7repair hill. NOW I cannot see how you can ﬂhznk sMr. Secr tary,
1ff‘that we are unflt to do busznes¢ in th;s state. We have sh&wn you
":;that we have taken actlan o1 the matter In no less than 50 1etters.
':We have given it our ‘diligent attentlon. It is unfortunate‘that

- thﬂ‘claim outlawed but when 1t was in the hands of the attorney, it

wag no% in our haﬁds and I don't believe that we who are not attorneys

 sbouldrbe condemned and declared unfit to go ahead with business in

”ﬁhis state. I appreciate how you feel Mr. Brown{ Mr. Wm.Brown,Chief

7 Minnesota based <.
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on the testimony éf a disgruntled employe. There iz no nuestion
about hig being disgruntled-—-~ his very outburst wuulé‘inﬁicate
that such is the case. I want to present arfdidavits in suppért

of my statements. I do nok want Mr, Brcwn to think that we were
violating the termg of our agreement under the bond, énd if we were

doing business through an established office in this state, we would

'not‘hesitate to quallfy as a for:ign corporation. We are simply

doiﬁg business by mall through attorneys, the firm of Henderson,

Gates and Fiakne, of which %y, Flakne is a member, being one of them,

We héve'othér-éttorneys in the state ofiiinnesota, with whom we do business.
Uhder these conditions I do not think we are required to qualify,

That of course i§ for your oplnlan. I shall present the,affidavits

of Mr. Rice, MT. Krumbein and Mr. Lawrence. These gentlemen could

have been brought up henato testify, but it would have entddiled

| éanéiderable expense to bring them up. It would have been much easier

for us to sead %63 or so to Mr, Dadge to settle thls matter and with~

-f,draw;. But vie do not feel that ve have v1olated our contract in any

:'fway, and»ﬂ&xxkxx aelthﬁr are We comxnﬁ into this stdte to collect

'" i aeeouats.

k_-'.',’[ﬁ}' -

mr, Kleve Flakue,speaking ¢0T the defendants: Lt Seems td me

' hat the purpoa@ of ‘this hearlng is to determlne whether or not the

”H S Natl Adg Co. has violated in the law in any reapect., As I see it,

,':the purnose QP the bond Is to protecu anyone who has plac@d thelr

7acaountswith them ; (Reads portion of collection agency bond form) "

Shali'pay and'tﬁrn over to all persons for whgm it may have collected

‘any account, blll or other indebtedness taken by it for collectlon,_

- the proceeds of such collectlcnsln accordance with Lhe agﬁement upon

which such account, bill or other indebtedness is received for

‘avcoileétidn, and shall comply with all requiréments of law'relating'

to the conduct of a coliection agency, etc.,etc."' The mere fact

“thét they have plaeéd this’particular claim in the hands of an

attorney,and assuming ammxrirg-that they were grossly negligent,I

do not séé that it has any bearing‘upon the issues before the Secretary.

-1 do not believe you have power under the law tTo pass on any other
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guestion other than whetber or not this company hzs withheld
funds in its possession, which uas‘the basis of this c¢laim by
ﬁé. Lodge,
iy, Wm. Brown called attention to the fact that this iz the
only bond in the state of kinnesota which requires the ungualified
approval ofthe Becretury. fe is the sole Judge as to vhether
he shall grant this license. e is not compelled to grant any:
1icense.rﬁe hag & widélatitude in.cqllection agencies which he has not
in any other bond.
The héaring iz to bring out all the facts we can get,not only
v,impértaﬂt so far as this particulsr case 1s concerned but itwill
~also have a'bearing upon the'qﬁestion coming before the office
A when thlsmnampany,applies for another,license. ’
,:Mr. Bruce Brovn made the statement that the fact of Mr. I.Geo., Brown
P:ﬁrf o ; f,—¢f,  ;hgviﬁg,aﬁ office ln Minneapolis comes to his knowledge for the first
| ~ time.! do not knowwhether he has openéd it with the knowledge of the
,Cbmpanya . The office will be closed as soon as I.get out of this
" j'§1acé;'aé“far_as Tam able to close it, so if you feel weke running
v iah.§f£iée«u@ heée; we ihfarm you thatthe‘office willyﬁe'elosed as

gaon as I get out of here.

71» ;Mk.Eodge 's furthe¢ scatemeﬂt’ .

, My reasonfur bﬁing/the complaint was that I aid not think the
'fU.S matl‘Ad Campany were handlzn& the aceount I referred to them in -
fﬁ?a spirlt of thalr aﬁVertising and thelr soli€ifations ang thslrown

chrgqundence, nor in acccrdanee with what should be construed as

1 ]‘ardinary diligent collection handling'by a collection service of

 fythéir=attorney$ when viewed from the standpoint of what a lay man

’.‘;hgs‘a_fight'tc eipect; from sé-éalled.expert ccllectors and attorneys.
’ J;C{Sdf£e Whé appearéd to be a reliable solicitor for collections
"in71988,pickingthem up togeﬁherwith evidence of the debts and taking !
theroriginal copy of the contract, which contract does noton 1ts face |

*1§" " include much detail and vhich a layman naturally is not likely to

turn overand read. The instructions by the solicitors are that all

- i » . . .
et a“—______—_—
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'cvi@ezce¢ of notés- and otherwlse are to be zent wlth and attached
to the clgim, which presumably in ﬁhis case was done. I have not
yet received the note in the Chatfield matter from the collection
service° While itis true that the back oilthe 1list says that verbal
statements of the solieitor are not binﬁing, still it is natural fof
the payment to take the solicitor's general remarks especially when
there is a letter from the U.S, Natl.Adj.Co, saylng that he was one

Vof their solieltors, he has his cards printed, leaves his cards

around}indieating to the layman that they were working with the
'apprﬁValfnf the company.
Showing commitment of these claims with that general viewpoint

as peﬁévidenee in the flles the ccmmanj was notlfled on lay 16,1929

rﬁgarding the outlaW1ng of the Ohatfield claim with the request that

: '_'1f theyvdi&n t wish to take care of 1it, to return it at once so that

I could refer it to loeal attorney.
"The naturél'presumption.would be that it was their indntion
E‘ﬁ, to give it reasdnabie attention when fhey did not return it tb'me.
'  31 call attentin to the fact that they do not refer to the attorney
| '»ias my attgrney ‘but as "cur attorney" Bvidence will shewthat they
lfdid not send me 1mstruet10ns who their attonneJ at Austh was
 :Lﬁft0 brlng legal,actlﬂn to~prosecuﬁe beforethe outlawing, nor did they
: ﬁadvise}me to-send costs which they as expert collectors should have
" ' éeén ﬁaé’néeded‘_fTheykalsb overlooked the'fact that'part of the claims
ELJQE partianmoutaﬁwed 11t%in two weeks after the claim”waé‘ﬁo'ouﬁlaw.
'f,Theme @hauld be no questlon in the secr&tary of state! s mlnd that they |
| shculd hwve known of this.v Letters in evmdeﬂce show that they recelved
?  sufficlent lnformatlon from the U.S.Natl, Adg Co. to 1ndlcate that
| this first item would outlaw in May, this being the only source
 jzﬁhEﬁ,§ﬂOuldvhaVE received this information from. I dld not at any time
‘ 1recéive aﬁy‘netiée from the U;S.Nat.ﬁdeGo. as to the~name of ﬁhe
o attérneys this claim was sent to, and did not until I ran on to it
myself-andrﬁﬁnd out who the attorneys were, -

Their letter of instruetions to this Firm of attorneys as per their

own exhibit in the file incicates that they did not instruct in any

Liyould seem very negligent on their part

way .to protect the outlawing.
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on this point.
With -reference to the 1% letters presumed to have been sent to 7
Chatfield, copies or similar letters which Qr Bruce Brown referred
é : “to should be placed in the files showlns what form they were written
in. Lt is my contention that the sending of 12 oftheir form lettors
of the forms used ovVer a period from Yct 1928 until May 1929 does

- not éonstitute‘reasonablé methods of collecting when a c¢laim is so

ﬁearly outlawing and when ﬁhe party in guestion is employed and

subject to garnishment. It is further my contention that this

party was collectible during that period and is today if the claim
 ’weré in legal standing. | |
: The file does not show responses to several letters sent by'
. me to this firm.ésking for a report on the case., It is further my
 contention in line with the eomplaint that there have been times
in the past whén‘this firm had solicitors in the field and were

 soliciting by mail after their bond expire& and before its renewal

7»,Which,iS'in'direeﬁ violating of the statutes . The'Secretary of Stateis~
7foff1ce records w1l}shpw that from Yct. 7,1931 until Narch 11,1932
 ]hheg were mlthcut bond. During that time, on February 10,1952 they
,”,soliclted by mall, accounts for collectlon, as per letter pubmwtted IR ,%

.;n,ev1dence~ PlaLntlﬂf' Exhibit C.

-

| These accounts were solicited in October 1928 by J.C.Sorte and
the Secretary Of”state record will indicate whether or not their bond

was on £ils at that time..

w Mf« Bruce Brawn., one of ‘the f1rst things I ever learnﬂd in loglc

3 g§v :fv5Vis that ycu cannot argue from 4 partlcular to;* general. ¢f Mr. A

,f'”vf; iz & crook I cannot thereby reagon that all men in the workd are

f“i&ééi;( I/ not belleve it can be cargued that we are not fit or
competent to conduct a collectlan agency.'rft is not proper dogical
: redsonlng that frcm the handllng of one account we ErEXEsLxiRx

'are 1ncompetent to0 handle all accountss
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